
REGULAR ARBITRATION PANEL 


In the Matter of the Arbitration ) Grievant: Class Action 
) 

between ) Post Office: Rockville, MD, Pike Annex 
) 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE ) USPS No.: K06N-4K-C-12170674 
) BRANCH GRIEVANCE No.:522012-MC6 
) NALC DRT No.: 13-232748 

and ) 
) 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ) 
LETTER CARRIERS, AFL-CIO ) 

) 

---------------------------) 

BEFORE: ARBITRATOR ELLEN S. SALTZMAN 

APPEARANCES: 

For the U. S. Postal Service: Mr. Rodney Thomas 

For the Union: Mr. Alton Branson 

Place ofHearing: Rockville Main Post Office, 500 N. Washington Street, Rockville, MD . 

Date of Hearing: August 14,2011 

AWARD: Sustained 

Date ofAward: August 22, 2013 

PANEL: NALC Region 13IUSPS Capital Metro Area Regular Panel 

Award Summary 

1. The appropriate remedy for Management's violation of Article 41.A.l of the National 
Agreement for failing to post for bid five (5) newly vacated assignments, 50114,54088, 
51010,52088, and 53002 within the required fourteen (14) days is to pay compensatory 
damages of twenty dollars (20.00) per day to the successful bidders of the routes for each 
day that the routes should have been posted for bidding in accordance with Article 41, 
Section 1.A.l., but were not. The record reflects that the five routes were vacated on 
January 14,2012 and were not posted for bid until May 25th

, 2012. 

2. The Record at the Hearing, Human Capital Enterprise System 
DetailedIRoute Award Notice, (Union 4) reflects that the successful 
bidders of the routes are: Y. Chang, Route 50114, T. Tam, Route 54088, 
S. Yang, Route 51010, and S. Heng, Route 52088. L. Pan was identified as 
the successful bidder for Route 53020 that at the hearing was identified as 
the remaining Route. The remaining Route in the grievance is identified as 
Route 53002. 



In accordance with the National Agreement between the National 

Association of Letter Carriers & the United States Postal Service, effective as of 

November 21,2006, (Joint Exhibit No. 1), the Undersigned was selected to hear 

and [mally decide the Union's claim that a monetary remedy is warranted in this 

matter. 

The issue as originally stated in the Step B Decision: Did Management 

violate Article 41,1.A.1 of the National Agreement when they failed to post for bid 

five (5) newly vacated assignments, 50114, 54088,51010, 52088 and 53002 within 

fourteen (14) days, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy? 

The B team resolved this case in part. It resolved and ordered, (Jt2, p.3) 

DECISION: Based on the information contained in the case 
file, the Team has determined that Management did violate the 
National Agreement in this instance. Management shall post 
Routes 50114, 54088, 52088, 51010 and 53002, in accordance 
with Article 41 of the National Agreement by no later than May 
7,2012, if the routes have not already been posted by the date 
of this decision. Management is instructed to adhere to the 
posting requirements set forth in Article 41 in order to preclude 
future similar violations. 

The B Team agrees that the appropriate remedy in this instance is to instruct 

the proper posting ofRoutes 50114, 54088, 51010,52088 and 53002. However, 

with respect to the remedy requested by the Union for the violation ofArticle 41, 

after carefully reviewing all the facts and documentation, the Dispute Resolution 

Team was unable to reach common ground in their discussion of this grievance 

regarding a monetary remedy. Therefore, the remaining issue before this arbitrator 

IS: 

Issue: What is the appropriate remedy for Management's violation of 
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Article 41.1.A.1 of the National Agreement when they failed to post for bid five 

(5) newly vacated assignments, 50114, 54088, 51010, 52088 and 53002 within 

fourteen (14) days? 

The parties were represented and were afforded a full and fair opportunity to 

present relevant evidence, to present witnesses and to cross-examine. The witness 

was sworn. Witness for the Union: Kenneth Lerch, President, NALC Branch 

3825. 

The Arbitrator has given full and fair consideration to all arguments 

made by the parties and all facts of record and all cited contractual provisions 

and submitted awards in deciding this grievance. 

Based on all of the evidence presented and arguments made, the Arbitrator 

renders this Opinion and Award. 

RELEVANT PROVISONS: 

NALC-USPS Joint Contract Administration Manual- April 2009 
Article 41.2.b Remedies and Opting 

In circumstances where the violation is egregious or deliberate 
or after local management has received previous instructional 
resolutions on the same issue and it appears that a "cease and 
desist" remedy is not sufficient to insure future contract 
compliance, the parties may wish to consider a further, 
appropriate compensatory remedy to the injured party to 
emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract 
compliance. In these circumstances, care should be exercised to 
insure that the remedy is corrective and not punitive, providing 
a full explanation of the basis of the remedy. 
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BACKGROUND 


This grievance was filed to protest management's failure to timely post five 

routes for bid within the required time of fourteen (14) days. This grievance also 

requested a monetary remedy for management's failure to timely post these 

position for bid. The B team determined that Management did violate the National 

Agreement in this instance and declared an impasse on a remedy. The remedy is 

the only issue of this arbitration hearing. 

The Incident date is January 28, 2012. Informal Step A of the grievance was 

initiated on February 10, 2011; the Step A Formal meeting was initiated on 

February 10,2012; The Formal Step A Meeting was held on March 10,2012; the 

grievance was received at Step B on March 12, 2012 and the Step B Decision of 

RESOL VB/IMPASSE is dated April 24, 2012. 

CONTENTIONS OF THE UNION 

The Union believes the remedy should be granted due to the continuous 

violations in the past and present. As agreed by the parties at the national level, 

monetary remedies are appropriate where the record is clear in circumstances 

where the violation is egregious or deliberate or after local Management has 

received previous instructional resolutions on the same issue and it appears that a 

"cease and desist" remedy has not been sufficient to insure future contract 

compliance. Article 41 of the JCAM also states that the parties may wish to 

consider a further, appropriate remedy to the injured party to emphasize the 

commitment of the parties to contractual compliance. 

The Union has shown that Management has violated Article 41.1.A.l of the 

National Agreement on a number of occasions and none of the previous resolutions 
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has fixed the problem and the Union has been unsuccessful in getting Management 

to comply. A consistent pattern of similar violations has been established and the 

continued issuance of 'cease and desist' orders has been unsuccessful in gaining 

Management's contractual compliance. 

The Union believes the remedy requested is reasonable, necessary and not 

punitive. The Union respectfully requests that the arbitrator grant the Union's 

requested remedy by ordering Management to again cease and desist and grant the 

successful bidders of the five (5) routes in question twenty ($20.00) per day for the 

violation, from the time the bid should have been posted until they began working 

the assignment. 

CONTENTIONS OF MANAGEMENT 

Management insists that this is not a consistent pattern and is not a past 

practice. It does not occur in every bid cycle, was not egregious and is not 

deliberate. Management insists that it did try to resolve this situation and points to 

numerous emails in Joint Exhibit 2 on pages 40 through 44 to try to resolve this 

situation. Management explains that it had no control over this situation and the 

delay in posting was due to Shared Services. Management had been trying to 

resolve this issue. 

The Management insists that the Union is asking for an escalating remedy 

that is inappropriate. Management refers to a prior pre-arb, which awarded ten 

dollars a day. The position of management is that this is not a continuing violation 

as the Union can only show two violations in over three years. 

Management refers the arbitrator to national awards that are binding on both 

parties. Management requests that the arbitrator deny the Union's request for a 

monetary remedy. Management states that yes, we violated the contract but it was 
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not deliberate as we tried to resolve the problem with Human Resource Shared 

Service Center, (HRSSC). 

DISCUSSION & OPINION 

In a contractual grievance, the Union bears the burden of proof. Based on the 

evidence, testimony and explanations of the advocates, the Union has upheld its 

burden ofproof. The Union has demonstrated successfully that a compensatory 

remedy is appropriate to emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract 

compliance and to compensate the successful bidders for the time they were denied 

the opportunity to enjoy their new and more desirable assignment route. 

l.THE CONTRACT VIOLATION 

The B Team decided that Management did violate that National Agreement 

by not posting Routes 50114, 54088,52088,51010 and 53002 in accordance with 

Article 41. 

2. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY 

A. PRIOR HISTORY AND REMEDIES 

The Union's claim that this is a continuing violation by Management is 

demonstrated from the evidence and testimony. The Union's assertion that a 

"cease and desist" order would be ineffective is also demonstrated by the evidence. 

Following is a history of cases: 

1. A decision by Arbitrator Jonathan I. Klein on November 23,2006, USPS Case 

No. COIN-4C-C 06121886, NALC Case No. 385-06-175 held 
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The Postal Service repeatedly violated Article 41.1.A.l of the 
National Agreement by failing to post vacancies in a timely 
manner. Numerous Step B decisions warned of the need for 
contractual compliance and monetary remedy. The grievance is 
sustained as follows. The parties are directed to meet and 
confer within fourteen days (14) from the date this award 
issues, and identify each letter carrier affected by the posting 
and bid process for route 1470 in Poland, Ohio, commencing 
with letter carrier Sturgeon and continuing until a residual 
vacancy was created, and ending with the PTF who was or 
should have been converted to regular status to fill the residual 
vacancy. Each letter carrier so identified shall be paid $20.00 
per day for each ofthe 21 days the initial posting was delayed, 
including the PTF. 

2. The Union filed a grievance on this issue on March 14. 2009, GATS Number: 

K06N-4K-C 09266385, Union Number: 52-2009-MCI7. A Pre-Arbitration 

Settlement Agreement dated October 27,2009 resolved the grievance. 

It is mutually agreed that in resolution of the above 
Grievance to pay Claudia Jimenez Ten dollars per day 
for each day management delayed the posing/sic past the 
14 day limit. In this case (15 days times 10 dollars = 

$150.00. Management agrees to follow the contractual 
language and refrain from delaying the posting ofroutes 
past the 14 days as stipulated in the contract. (italics 
added) 

2. This Arbitrator rendered a decision on November 17,2011, USPS No. K06N

4K-C 11110431, Branch Grievance No. 5311MS31 concerning a grievance that 

was initiated on February 10,2011. In this decision, Management was ordered to 

comply with the posting requirements in the National Agreement and cease and 

desist delaying the posting of routes past the limit of fourteen (14) days as 

provided for in the parties agreement. 
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1. Management did violate Article 41, Section 3.0 of the 
National Agreement and the posting requirements therein, as 
specified in Article 41, Section 1. A. 1. 

2. Management shall comply with the posting requirements of 
Article 41, Section 1. A. 1. and cease and desist delaying the 
posting ofroutes past the limit of fourteen (14) days. 

3. Dr. Andree Y. McKissick, Arbitrator, issued an award on the same violation 

on June 16,2013, USPS No. K06N-4K-C 12159829, 5512K19. The incident that 

precipitated this grievance occurred on January 25,2012, which is three days 

earlier than the instant incident date. In her decision she noted that the record 

reflects that this delay in posting is an ongoing and perennial problem and a 

continuous violation and that even after the Saltzman Award (referred to above) 

that was issued in 2011 ordering a cease and desist order, this violation is still 

occurring, thus requiring a stronger deterrent. Arbitrator McKissick awarded: 

Based on the evidence presented, the appropriate 
remedy for the Service's admitted violation of Article 
41, Section 1.A.1. of the agreement are compensatory 
damages due to the pervasive and continuous violation. 
A nominal amount of twenty (20) dollars shall be 
assessed, for each day past the fourteen (14) days 
requirement as set forth in the above provision, shall be 
paid to the successful bidders on Route 055018. 

The A wards listed above clearly indicate that this is a consistent and 

recurring problem. The Awards listed above also indicate that the "cease and 

desist" order that I previously ordered in an earlier award was ineffective in 

avoiding further violations of the National Agreement. The Awards listed above 

also support the Union's request for twenty (20) dollars per day as compensatory 

damage for each day past the fourteen day requirement to post. This amount is 

consistent with the amount awarded by Arbitrators in similar situations since 2006. 
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The National Agreement provides for the posting of the vacant 

positions for bid within fourteen (14) days. The delay ofposting in violation of the 

parties' agreement deprives the employee of timely bidding on a new and better 

route for hislher purposes. 

B. MANANGEMENT DEFENSESI INTENT OF MANAGEMENT 

Management's defense is that there are difficulties with the Human 

Resources Shared Service Center (HRSSC), that it uses to do the posting and that it 

tried as hard as it could to get the jobs posted. It relies on emails dated February 

9th 2012 through March 5th
, 2012 (Joint 2, pages 40-44) to demonstrate its efforts 

to comply and get the jobs posted. 

These defenses are not persuasive. The routes were vacated on January 14th, 

2012 and yet the first attempt to post the routes according to the email evidence is 

February 9, 2012. Management failed in its' responsibility to timely post the 

vacant routes in accordance with the terms of the National Agreement. 

Upper Management's intent is clear that it expects adherence to the 

provisions of the labor agreements as stated by U. S Postmaster General John E. 

Potter in a letter dated February 23, 2009: Subject: Collective-Bargaining 

Agreements - Our Bond With Our Employees, J1.2, page 27 in pertinent part: 

...Our bond with our employees has never been more important 
than it is today. That bond is represented by the collective
bargaining agreements with our unions. As we adapt to a 
dynamic and dramatically changing environment we will, by 
necessity, bring even more change to our business. But one 
thing cannot change: our adherence to the provisions ofour 
labor agreements. They are our word. They are our pledge of 
fairness to our employees. 

It is up to each one of us to make sure that the changes we bring 
to the organization are changes for the better. Respecting and 
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protecting the provisions of the collective-bargaining 
agreements will help us to do that. 

D. DISCUSSION OF CASES SUBMITTED ON THE SUBJECT OF 

REMEDY 

National Arbitrator Richard Mittental in Case Nos. H7C-NA-C 36, H7C

NA-c 132, Hoc-NA-C 28 on page 15 wrote: 

...It is generally accepted in labor arbitration that a damage 
award, arising from a violation of the collective bargaining 
agreement, should be limited to the amount necessary to make 
the injured employees whole. Those deprived of a contractual 
benefit are made whole for their loss. They receive 
compensatory damages to the extent required, no more and no 
less. 

In this instant matter, the employees have been deprived of a contractual 

benefit for each day the posting of route that they bid on and won was beyond the 

fourteen (14) day requirement. These employees are entitled to receive 

compensatory damages to the extent required according to National Arbitrator 

Mittenthal. 

In Case No. HIC-NA-C 97 National Arbitrator Mittenthal wrote on page 6: 

...Arbitrators have an extremely large measure of discretion in 
determining how a contract violation should be remedied. They 
can and should consider the nature of the wrong done, the 
damage (or lack thereof) to the employees, the practical impact 
of the remedy sought, the nature of the bargaining relationship, 
and other such matters. 

The five (5) employees in this matter were denied the opportunity to timely 

bid for jobs that they determined would be more desirable for them. The harm 

they suffered includes being deprived of access to an assignment that the employee 
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would deem preferable to that which they had currently. The reasons are varied as 

to why one route or assignment might be preferable over another and could include 

a different starting time, lower average mail volume, less physical stress to deliver 

the assignment, better quality ofneighborhood delivered to, indoor versus outdoor 

delivery, etc. There is a compensatory remedy due these employees for each day 

that they were deprived of their contractual right to bid and enjoy the benefit of the 

new route. The remedy is to compensate the employees who won the bid for the 

loss of the benefits for the days when they should have been awarded the new route 

and been able to enjoy the benefits of the new route. The remedy is also to 

emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract compliance. 

IN CONCLUSION 

The Union has upheld its' burden to prove that a compensatory award of 

twenty dollars a day per employee for each day past the fourteen (14) day 

requirement is warranted in this matter. The "cease and desist" order that I issued 

on November 17, 2011 was not followed despite instructions from Chief Operating 

Officer Patrick Donahoe on May 31, 2002, (Jt. 2, pg. 36) that compliance with 

arbitration awards and grievance settlements is not optional. 

In this matter, Management also violated the decision and directive of the 

Dispute Resolution Team issued on April 24, 2012. The Team's Decision required 

that the five routes would be posted by no later than May 7, 2012, if the routes had 

not already been posted by the date of its' decision. The evidence and testimony at 

the hearing indicates that Management did not meet this deadline either. The 

positions were first posted on May 25th
, 2012, thus failing to meet the order of the 

Dispute Resolution Team. 
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The five routes were vacated on January 14,2012. Management took over 

one hundred (100) days to post the routes. 

In accordance with Article 41.2.b and National Arbitration decisions 

discussed herein, after local management has received previous instructional 

resolutions on the same issue and a "cease and desist" remedy has not been 

sufficient to insure contract compliance, a corrective remedy is warranted to 

emphasize the commitment of the parties to contract compliance and to 

compensate the employees who won the bid for the more than one hundred day 

delay depriving them of the benefit of the new routes. 

Therefore, based on the facts and circumstances of this particular case, the 

Undersigned issues the following award: 

AWARD 

1. The appropriate remedy for Management's violation ofArticle 
41.A.1 of the National Agreement for failing to post for bid five (5) newly 
vacated assignments, 50114, 54088, 51010, 52088, and 53002 within the 
required fourteen (14) days is to pay compensatory damages of twenty 
dollars (20.00) per day to the successful bidders of the routes for each day 
that the routes should have been posted for bidding in accordance with 
Article 41, Section 1.A.1., but were not. The record reflects that the five 
routes were vacated on January 14,2012 and were not posted for bid until 
May 25 th

, 2012. 

2. The Record at the Hearing, Human Capital Enterprise System 
DetailedlRoute Award Notice, (Union 4) reflects that the successful 
bidders of the routes are: Y. Chang, Route 50114, T. Tam, Route 54088, 
S. Yang, Route 51010, and S. Heng, Route 52088. L. Pan was identified as 
the successful bidder for Route 53020 that at the hearing was identified as 
the remaining Route. The remaining Route in the grievance is identified as 
Route 53002. 

August 22, 2013 
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